

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE: WRIT PETITION No. 15856 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
4.	23.10.2025	<u>TRR, J</u> This Writ Petition is filed in the year 2023 for cancellation of the Family Member Certificate issued in favour of the unofficial respondent No.7 vide proceedings dated 20.10.2021, assailing the same on the ground that no notice was issued to the writ petitioners herein before granting family member certificate and stated that as per the Family member Certificate issued by the Tahsildar, the deceased was unmarried and the said Family Member Certificate was issued contrary to G.O.Ms.No.145, Revenue (Ser II) Department, dated 25.04.2015 and prayed to set aside the impugned Family Member Certificate issued in favour of the unofficial respondent No.7. Learned Assistant Government Pleader requested this Court to grant time to secure instructions. Learned Counsel for the petitioners sought suspension of the Family Member Certificate as the Revenue Authorities are going to mutate the name of the unofficial respondent No.7 in the revenue records. As the impugned Family Member Certificate issued without notice to the petitioners herein, there	

		shall be interim suspension of the family member certificate issued in favour of the unofficial respondent No.7 and the respondent authorities are directed not to mutate the name of the unofficial respondent in the revenue records, for a period of eight (8) weeks. List the matter after four (4) weeks for filing of counter affidavit. _____ TRR,J Harin	
--	--	--	--