

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO
WRIT PETITION NO: 15856 OF 2023**



Between:

1. Kaaram Sravan Kumar, S/o. Late Prakasam, Hindu, Aged 35 years, R/o. D.No. 2-38, Kondrukota Village, Polavaram Mandal, Eluru District.
2. Kaaram Uma Maheswari, D/o. Late Prakasam, Hindu, Aged 39 years, R/o. D.No. 2-38, Kondrukota Village, Polavaram Mandal, Eluru District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Prl. Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The Chief Commissioner of Land Administration(CCLA), APIIC Towers, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
3. The District Collector, Eluru District, Collectorate Compound, Eluru.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Jangareddigudem Division, Eluru District.
5. The Mandal Revenue officer, Jeelugimilli Mandal, Eluru District.
6. The Mandal Revenue Officer, Polavaram (M), Eluru District.
7. Kattula Mahalakshmi, D/o Linga Reddy, D.No.6-4, Vetukuru Village, Maredumilli Mandal, A.S.R District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ or direction or order more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent No.6 in issuing

family member certificate to the 7th respondent, in respect of Petitioners' brother Late Kaaram Koti Vara Prasad, without following the procedure laid down under G.O.Ms.No.145, Revenue(Ser.II) Department, dated 25-04-2015 as illegal, arbitrary, in violation of Principles of natural justice, contrary to procedure laid down in G.O.Ms.No.145, Revenue(Ser.II) Department, dated 25-04-2015 and further in violation of Article 14 of Constitution of India and consequently cancel the family member certificate issued by the 6th respondent to the 7th respondent in respect of Petitioners' brother Late Kaaram Koti Vara Prasad and pass such other order or orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct respondent No.6 to cancel the previous family member certificate issued in favor of the 7th respondent and issue a fresh family member certificate in accordance with the procedure laid down under G.O.Ms.No.145, Revenue(Ser.II) Department, dated 25-04-2015, Pending disposal of WP 15856 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 23.10.2025 & 18.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SIVA RAMA KRISHNA KOLLURU, Advocate for the Petitioners and of learned GP FOR REVENUE, for the Respondent Nos.1 to 6, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

List the matter after two (2) weeks.

Interim order granted earlier is extended by three (3) more weeks.

**Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. SIVA RAMA KRISHNA KOLLURU, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
3. One spare copy

JSS

HIGH COURT

TRR, J

DATED: 28.01.2026.

LIST THE MATTER AFTER TWO (2) WEEKS.

ORDER

WP.No.15856 of 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

